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BCY 12823

INTERNAL LOCKWASHE?

Dippexr Cylinder 2-1/2" x 14"

L. - PART

NOo. QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION

8= 2 SCY1070 BACK-UP RINGS

g L SCY1024 O'RING

11 1 SCY1036 LOCEWIRE

12* 1 SCY1025 ROD SEAlL

13* 1 SCY1027 ROD WIPER

14 1 SCY10709 ROD ASSEMBLY
1 SCY1030

SEAL KIT

BCY 12687 Stabilizex Cylinder 2" x 10"

INTERNAL LOCKWASHER

ILL. PART
NO. OTY. NQ. DESCRIPTION
1 1 SCY12826 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 1 SBT1017  CAPSCREW, 7/8"
3e 1 SCY1018 DYNA SEAL, 7/8"
4 1 SCY1020  PISTON
§* 1 SCY1018  PISTON SEAL
e 1 SWS245
1 1 SCY1023  CYLINDER HEAD
ILL. PART
NO. QTY. NO. ~ ~DESCRIPTION
L 1 SCY12710 BARREL ASSEMBLY
1 SBT1017  CAPSCREW, 7/8"
g 1 SCY1018  DYNA SEAL, 7/8"
4 1 SCY1020  PISTON
3e i SCY1019  PISTON SEAL
e 1 SWS245
7 1 SCY1023  CYLINDER HEAD

oL. - PART
NQ. QOTY. NO.

g* 2 SCYL070
g* 1 SCYl024
11= 1  SCYL036
12= 1 . SCYL0%5
13 1 SCYL027
14 1 SCYl12711

1 sCYLodo

DESCRIPTION

BACK-UP RINGS
O'RING
LOCKWIRE

ROD SEAL

ROD WIPER
ROD ASSEMBLY
SEAL KIT
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WLl PART L. ° DPART N :;‘a, z\ =0 35
No. 9T NO. DESCRIPTION NO. OTY NO. DESCRIPTION g o m2 9\ \Li
1 SCY12706 BARREL ASSEMBLY g* 2 SCY1070 BACK-UP RINGS : 3*E ZEd \ Q
2 1 SBT1017 CAPSCREW, 7/8" g= 1 SCY1024 Q'RING = [ s aglt. 83 ;
3= 1 SCY1018 DYNA SEAL, 7/8" 11+ 1 SCY1038 LOCKWIRE N 2 E57:233.a
4 1 SCY1020  PISTON 12= 1, SCY1025 ROD SEAL > () S wmBx2y7ZE
§* 1 SCY1018  PISTON SEAL 13+% 1 SCY1027 ROD WIPER | § ShEEadlise
6% 1 SWS245 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER 14 L SCY12707  ROD ASSEMBLY < 1 ; 3 288358555
1 SCY1023  CYLINDER HEAD 1 SCY1030 SEAL KIT N o i s o ;
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BCY 12688 Buclket Cylinder 2i" x 14" 4 3¥35%5533888¢%
51 PART . 3 Ml & i DBRT e Aot gy § 33323.3znz2e2
vO. QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION 5 o NN8ID85%%38a:%
: Z2 ANnbenuaunas
1 1 SCY12764 BARREL ASSEMBLY g= 2 SCY1070 BACK-UP RINGS S EZZ5EsggEses
2 1 SBTL017 CAPSCREW, 7/8" g= 1 SCY1024 O'RING
- 1 SCY1018 DYNA SEAL, 7/8" - 11= 1 SCY1038 LOCKWIRE il )
4 L SCY1020  PISTON 1z* 1 SCY1025 ROD SEAL y B o i s foios
1 SCY1018  PISTON SEaAL 13" 1 SCY1027  ROD WIPER i
5= 1 515245 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER 14 1 SCY12703 ROD ASSEMBLY |
7 1 SC¥1023  CYLINDER HEAD ! SCY1030 SEAL KIT ‘
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BART NQ, DESCRIPTION
SFT10146 g508x6x8 Straight Thread O-Ring Connector Ié?
SFT110CEs 8538x8x10 Straight Thread Q-Ring $0° Eibow
2532048 Power Beyand Siesve
SFT1007¢ 8508x8x10 Siraight Threzd Q-Aing Cannecter

This Hose Must be supplied by Dealer, Varies with Tractor Models

INTERNAL LOCXWASZEER

8J7
I PART ;
NQ. TY " NO. DESCRIPTION
L 1 sSCY1083 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 1 SBT1017 CAPSCREW, T7/8"
3~ 1 sSCY1i018 DYNA SZAT, T/8"
4 1 SCY1020 PISTON
5" 1 sCY1oisg PISTON SEAL
6= 1 SWS243
7 1 SCY1023 CYLINDEZR =ZaD

BART
NO. DESCRIZTION

2 SCYL1070 BACK-UP RINGS
1 SCY1024 O'RING
1 SCY1038 LOCKWIRE
1 SCTY1025 ROD SEAL
1 SCY1027 ROD WIPZEZ
1 SCY1082 ROD ASSE=IBLY
1 SCY1030 SEAL XIT
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DESCRIPTION

NO.

QTY PART

1T,
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-6JFS-6JES

863B x 6 Elbow

-8JM-6JFS
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-6JFS-6JF
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Hose 6P-115"-6JFS-8JFS
Hose 4P-119"-6JM-8JFS
RH Manifold Cushion aygs
Swing Cylinder

Hose 4P-102"-6JFS-6JFS
Eose 6P-85"-6JFS-84JFS
LH Manifold Cushion we
853B x 6 Elbow

Hose 6P-30"-8-BJFS
Hose 4P-16Y-8JFS-6GJES

Hosa 4P-42
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SFT 312
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oI QTY PART NQ. DESCRIPTION ILL GTY PART NQ. DESCRIPTION
1 1 BMF12876 Main Frame Weid Assy B1S 25 &4 SNT 2031 3/8" Nut
2 1 BMF12677 Swing Mast Weld Assy 26 1 SBT 2050 1/2" x 3i" Bolt
3 1 BMF12819 Boom Weld Assy 27 1 SNT 2060 - 1/2" Locknut
4 1 BMFlaBad Dipper Stick Assy 28 2 SBT 2021 3/8" x 3/4" Bolt
3 1 BMF12680 Boom Lock 29 . 2 SWS 2033 3/8" Lockwasher
6 2 EBMF11608 Stabilizer Arm (Standard) 30 1 SB3T 316 5/16™ x 1i" Bolt
S 2 BMF12681 Stabilizer Arm (Pickup Model) 31 4 S3T10502 Self Tapping Screw
7 2 BMF1is6i0 Stabilizer Pad (standard) 32 2 SCL10o8s2 Hose Hold Down Clamp
7 2 BMF12682 Stabilizer Pad (Pickup Model) a3 1 SPN11638% 174" Lynch Pin
8 . 3 SFT10950 Bushing, 11" x 17 34 2 SPN 141 T/16" Lynech Pin
g 14 SFT10986 Bushing, 1" x 1" 35 4 SPNI10463 Pin, 1" x 5-3/4" Swing Cyl. Base,
10 1 BMS12510 Seat Dipper Cyl. Rod, Bucket Cyl. Base
‘11 1 BMS125883 Seat Base 36 2 SPN126390 Pin, 1" x §-3/8" Swing Cyl. Rod
12 1 BCYl2684 BOOM Cylinder 37 2 SPN12891 Pin, 14" x 51" Swing Pivet
i3 1 BCYl2%a3 DIPPER Cyiinder 28 1 SPN12822 Pin, 1i" x 8-1/8" Boom Pivot
14 1 BCYl128u6 BUCKET Crylinder 29 1 SPN12893 Pin, 1" x 7-1/8" Beom Cyl. Rod
1S 2 BCY12687 STABILIZER Cylinder 40 6 SPN10520 Pin, 1" x 63" Boom Cyl. Base,
ig 2 BCY 302 SWING Cyiinder il Dipper Cyl. Base, Stabilizer
17 1 BMF12688 Buckset Link 41 1 SPN12e8%4 Pin, 1i7 x 7-3/8" Dipper Pivot
18 2 BMF12688 Cylinder Link . 42 2 SPN12685 Pin, 17 x T-1/16" Bucket Cyl. Rod.
19 BBEK~--— Bucket, 57,12715"7,18" Bucker Linkage
20 BBK 168 Replaceable Tooth POINT 43 1 SPN12596 Pin, 1" x 1-1/8" Bucket Link
20 BBK 167 Bucket Tooth SHANK 44 1 SPN 130 Din,1i" x8-1/8" Bucket Pivot
20 BBK 192 Bucker Tooth,SEANK and POINT 43 2  SPN11603 Pin, 3/4" x 44", Stabilizer Cyl. Rod
21 B SPN10530 Roll Pin, 5/16" x 2" 46 2 SPN10027 Pin, 3/4" x 53", Stabilizer Pad |
22 14 SBT10795 §/16" x 2" Bolt Ni 2  SPN10433 Pin, 7/8" x 4-3/8" Eitch '
23 14 SNT12434 5/18" Locknut 47 2  §wWS10232 Washer, 1-1/4" I.D.
24 4 SBT12437 -  3/8" x 24" Bolt 48 1 BMS12697 Valve Cover , !
NI 4 SPN1257T3 Pins, 3/4" x 24", Drawbar '
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PARTS LIST
oI OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9  BMS12T12 Lo&gﬁit m%?sm HITCHES
BMS12713 TO
% i S;’NIZETS Pin 3/4" x 23" W/washer
4 4  SBT1ZT16 U-Bolt, 5/8" x 24" x 2-3/4
5 10  SNT 2088 5/8" Nuts ,
g 10  SWS 2088 i /8 ;‘..olc::_kwai?::f
4 SPN1163% ynch Pin, 4
g 1 BMLS].2714 TRACTOR %ECH ASSY.
BMS12715 CLARMP PLA
1?3 é " SBT10486 Bolt, 3/4" x 33" All Threads.
11 9  SNT10584 3/4" Jam Nut
12 1  SBT10263 3/4" x 33" Bolt
13 2  SBT 2074 5/8" x 4" Bolt
14 4  SWS 2089 5/87 Flatwasher
15 1. SNT 2102 /4" Nut
1 Sws 2103 3/4" Lockwasher
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B-15 HYDRAULIC PUMP SYSTEM INSTRUCTIONS

A. Starting with the reservoir oil tank install on suctivn side of the reservoir in the following sequence: (#2) suction screen. (#3)
1" 90 degree strect el, {#4) 17 to 3/4" reducer bushing, (#5) machined 3/4” x 4" nipple. Then install on return side of reservoir
in the fullowing scquence: (#6) 1/2" sireet el, (#7) 172" M.PT. 1o 3/8" F.P.T. swivel.

B. Remove backhoe hose guard (#8) and drill four 3/8" holes through 1/4” hose guard holes. Install the tank to the front side
of the backhoe control counsel with lour 5/16” x 17 capscrews, nuts and lockwashers.

C. Install the (#9) pump torgue bar to (#13) the pump as shown with the suction inlet in the position as shown. Install on the
suction side of pump in the fullowing sequence: (#10) [-1/4” O-ring to 1" adaptor fitting, (#4) 1° 1o 3/47 reducer bushing, (¥1 1)
3/4" streel cl, (#5) machined 3747 x 4™ nipple. Install on the pressure side of pump in the following sequence: (¥ 12) 17 O-ring
to 1,27 M.PT., (#6) 172" strcet cl, (#7) 1/2° M.P.T. to 3/8” E.ET. swivel. Install (#14) PT.0. pump coupler to pump using 1/4”
square key. Tighten scl screws on coupler.

D. Back the tractor as close as pussible 1o backhoe. Cunnect (#15) third paint link [rom tractor to backhoe using (#16) the third
puint pin. Conneet pump o tractor PT.0.

E. Conncet (#17) SU” suction hose from reservoir t pump using (#18) hosc clamips. Connect (#19) hose from rturn side of
valve to reservair. Conncet (#20) [rom pressure purt of pump 1o valve inlet pressure porl.

F. With hydraulic pump in operation use stabilizers, havm and dipper stick to raise backhoe to dJesired recontmended operating
height of 127 o 147 (0 luwer [rame cruss tuhe.

% 2

Gi. Cunncct (#21 and #22) drawbar bracing to drawbar mount according to the drawing.

«KELLEY NMANUEACTURING CORPORATION

61501 DNEMEN HIGHWAY

MISUAWAKA, INDIANA 46544.9724 « Talephono: (219) 255-4748

- FAX (219) 255-G817



